INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS’ REGISTER 1-15-19

January 15, 2019
Dates
Name Site Program Involved Days/Hrs. Cost Budget
1 Allison, Angela Office of Amendment #1 to #18-0626141B6 extend FlatFee $25,000 CTE
College & to extend term of contract from contract to
Career January 31, 2019 to June 30, 2019 June 30,
and to increase by $25,000 to 2019
provide curriculum evaluation,
pathway alignment, rewrite of out-
of-date curricula, work with faculty
to enhance outlines, create
articulation agreement template,
create articulated courses.
2 Arts and Back Bay High To provide drumming lessonsto  11/1/18 - $0
Learning School students using drums from around 2/28/19
Conservatory the world.
3 Blagden, Rich  Lincoln To provide two interactive science 1/16/2019 FlatFee  $1,345 Donation
dba Achieve Elementary assemblies
Now Science  School
4 California Wilson To provide two all day professional 3/18 - Flat Fee $12,000 Title|
Reading and Elementary learning sessions focusing on 27/2019
Literature School instructional delivery model for
Project, UC writing to text, supported by the
{rvine/Orange student work analysis protocol
County Region
5 Glumace, Sean Office of Amendment #1 to #18-0626141B6- extend Flat Fee  $25,000 CTE
College & 3 to extend term of contract from  contract to
Career January 31, 2019 to June 30, 2019 June 30,

and to increase by $25,000 to 2019
provide curriculum evaluation,

pathway alignment, rewrite of out-
of-date curricula, work with faculty

to enhance outlines, create

articulation agreement template,

create articulated courses.



6 Strategic Kids

7 South Coast
Repertory

8 Thinking Maps,
Inc

Early
Childhood
Education

Early
Childhood
Education

Pomona
Elementary
School

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS’ REGISTER 1-15-19

January 15, 2019

To provide instruction with Legos  1/15 -
while teaching a variety of 6/21119
engineering, math, architecture,

creative writing and storytelling

skills as enrichment during the

Project Kidz Connect, After School
Program

To provide eight sessions of 115 -
introductory theater and acting 6/21/19
classes with curriculum

emphasizing individual creativity

and confidence both individually

and as a group for Project Kidz

Connect, After-School Program

To provide direct teacher training 2/1-11/19
on Expository writing from "Write
from the Beginning"

Flat Fee $7,000

$0

$1800 per $3,600
day

ASES

Title |



